

GR 243/20
CIS no:- 595/2022
CNR No.- WBPU06-000807-2022
J.O. Code: WB01313

Order dated 04-12-2025

Today is fixed for hearing petition dated 08/10/25, W/O if any, in the meantime.

All accused persons are absent by petition.

Heard the Ld. APP and the Ld. Advocate for the accused.

The Ld. APP submits that P.W.14 Dr. Aditya Kumar Dey has deposed that the concerned clerk filled up the record of in patient of the injured Md. Sagir and bed head ticket of the patient was prepared by the EMO at that relevant time. Therefore, the EMO of Deben Mahato Sadar Hospital who was on duty at about 08:42 PM on 24/05/20 and the house staff who was on duty at about 09:20 PM on 24/05/20, who prepared the record of in patient and the bed head ticket are required to be made prosecution witnesses for the purpose of this case. Accordingly, he prays for a direction upon the MSVP of Deben Mahato Sadar Hospital to submit the name of on duty EMO and house staff for the relevant time.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused raises objection and submits that the prosecution is trying to drag the instant case unnecessarily to harass the accused. Accordingly, he prays for passing necessary order.

It appears from the deposition of P.W.14 that the concerned clerk filled up the record of in patient of the injured Md. Sagir and bed head ticket of the patient was prepared by the EMO on duty at that relevant time. For that reason the said documents could not be marked exhibits. As the aforesaid persons prepared the record of in patient as well as

the bed head ticket of the injured, their evidence is very much important for the instant case.

Considering such facts and circumstances, I am inclined to allow the petition dated 08/10/25 filed by the Ld. APP.

The MSVP of Deben Mahato Medical College, Purulia is hereby directed to submit the details of EMO who was on duty at about 08:42 PM on 24/05/20 and the house staff who was on duty at about 09:20 PM on 24/05/20 and who prepared the bed head ticket and record of in patient of the injured Md. Sagir, S/o Md. Sukman of village Ketlapur, P.O Rukni, PS Para, District Purulia, in connection with Para P.S case no. 54/20 dated 24/05/20.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the MSVP of Deben Mahato Medical College, Purulia for his information and compliance.

Fix 28-01-2026 for report and further order.

Dictated & Corrected

by me.

Sd/-

ACJM- 2nd Court
Raghunathpur, Purulia

Sd/-

ACJM- 2nd Court
Raghunathpur, Purulia